

STATE OF NEW YORK  
SUPREME COURT                      COUNTY OF CORTLAND

---

VICTOR LAMOUREUX, on behalf of FRIENDS FOR  
RESPONSIBLE VESTAL ZONING, an unincorporated  
association,

Petitioner,

- against -

TOWN OF VESTAL TOWN BOARD;  
LCD ACQUISITIONS, LLC; and BHL VENTURES, LLC,

Respondents.

---

Index No.:EF22-260  
RJI No.: 2022-0169-M

Hon. Mark G. Masler

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE OR LEAVE TO RENEW AND AMEND AND  
SUPPLEMENT THE PETITION**

Meave M. Tooher, Esq.  
Martin A. Miranda, Esq.  
Tooher & Barone, LLP  
*Counsel for Petitioner Victor Lamoureux, on behalf of  
Friends for Responsible Vestal Zoning*  
313 Hamilton Street  
Albany, New York 12210  
(518) 432-4100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PETITIONER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE OR LEAVE TO RENEW

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO REARGUE COUNTS III, V AND VI

    A. The Decision Ignores or Overlooks the Planning Board’s Authority to Conduct Site Plan Review Pursuant to Zoning Code Sections 24-84 to 24-88 (Counts III and V) ..... 3

    B. The Court Misapprehended or Overlooked Information in the 2013 Broome County Comprehensive Plan When Dismissing the Illegal Spot Zoning Claim (Count VII) ..... 6

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO RENEW COUNTS II, III, V AND VII BASED UPON NEW FACTS AND UPON RENEWAL UPHOLD THESE COUNTS OF THE PETITION AND ALLOW PETITIONER TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE PETITION TO INCLUDE THESE ALLEGATIONS ..... 8

    A. New Facts Regarding the Planning Board's Mandatory Authority in Site Plan Approval for Prior PDDs (Counts III and V) ..... 9

    B. New Facts Discovered Regarding the Proceedings to Join the Sewer District demonstrate the Town Board Improperly Segmented the SEQRA Review and Failed to Take the Requisite Hard look at the Environmental Impacts of the Project (Count II)..... 10

    C. New Facts Regarding Illegal Spot Zoning Contrary to the Broome County Comprehensive Plan (Count VII) ..... 16

Conclusion..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT LIMIT ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*61 Crown St., LLC v City of Kingston Common Council*, 206 AD3d 1316, 1320 (3d Dept 2022) 6  
*Argentina v Emery World Wide Delivery Corp.*, 93 NY2d 554, 562-63 (1999) ..... 5  
*Bender v Jamaica Hosp.*, 40 NY2d 560, 562 (1976)..... 4  
*Bright Homes v Wright*, 8 NY2d 157, 162 (1960)..... 4  
*Corrini v Village Of Scarsdale*, 1 Misc 3d 907, 781 N.Y.S. 2d 623 (NY Sup. Ct. 2003)..... 13  
*Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Common Council of City of Albany*, 13 NY3d 297, 307  
(2009) ..... 11  
*Matter of Town of Bedford v Village Mount Kisco*, 33 NY2d 178, 186 (1973) ..... 7  
*Council of City of New York v Giuliani*, 5 A.D.3d 330,  
773 N.Y.S.2d 557 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) ..... 5  
*Miller v. City of Lockport*, 210 AD2d 955, 957 (4th Dept 1994) ..... 13

Statutes

CPLR 2221(e) ..... 9  
General Municipal Law (“GML”) § 239 ..... 8  
Local Law A of 2022 ..... 6, 18  
Zoning Code §§ 24-84 to 24-88..... 5, 6  
Zoning Code §§ Sections 24-87 to 24-88 ..... 4
